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1999 WISCONSIN ACT 197

(Vetoedin Part)

n Part

AN ACT to repeal 42.06:to amend 13.48 (6), 13.48 (7), 13.48 (12) (B) 13.48 (29)13.488 (7) (a) and (b), 16.7j/et°ed
(3m)(c) 4.and 5, 16.85 (1), 16.85 (6),6.855 (10m) (a@nd (c), 16.855 (22), 16.87 (20.190 (1) (h), 42.04, 42.1
(1), 560.036 (2) (a) and 560.036 (2) (d) 1 tbrepeal and recreate 15.07 (1) (b) 15m. and 15.445 (4); andreate
13.48(10) (b) 5., 13.94 (1) (dm), 15.07 (2) (h), 16.855 (10n), 16.87 (5), 20.924 (3), 42.01 (4), 42.01 (5), 42.09 (3)
and42.106 of the statuterelating to: the state fair park board; authorizing the creation of private corporations to
providesupport for the state fair park; construction and leasing of buildings, structures and facilities at the state fair

park;and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectionN 1. 13.48 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.48(6) Review oFPROJECTS.All reports submitted
asprovided by sub(4) shall be reviewed by the building
commissionwhich shall make its repods soon after
November20 as is possible. Such report shadlude
specificrecommendationand establish priorities for the
next3 biennia from among all projects submitted which
the building commission deems essential and shall rec
ommendadditional appropriations ifiecessary for the
execution thereof. _The building commission shall

stateagencies and shall file copies of its report with the
governor—elect.

SecTION 2. 13.48 (7) of the statutes, adeafted by
1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

13.48(7) BENNIAL RECOMMENDATIONS. The building
commissiorshall prepare and formally adaptommen
dationsfor the long-range state buildiqogram on a
biennialbasis._The building commission shall include in
its report any projects proposed by the state fair park
board involving a costof not more than $250,000,
togethemwith the method of financing those projects-pro
posedby the board, without recommendatiodnless a
later date is requested by the building commission and
approvedby the joint committee on finance, the building

includein the report any projects proposed by the state commission shall, no later than the firsiggday in April

fair park boardinvolving a cost of not more than
$250,000.together with the method of financing pro
posedfor those projects by thieoard, without recom

mendation.The building commission shall include in its

of each odd—-numbered yetansmit the report prepared
by the department of administration under s. 16.40 (20)
andthe commissios recommendatiorfer the succeed

ing fiscal biennium that require legislative approval to

reportan appraisal and recommendation of available andthe joint committee on finance in tHferm of proposed

alternativemethods of financing buildings for the usfe

legislationprepared in proper form.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 3. 13.48 (10) (b) 5. of the statutecigated
to read:

13.48(10) (b) 5. Contracts for construction of any
building, structure or facility for the state fair park board
involving a cost of not more than $250,000.

SecTioN 4. 13.48 (12) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(12) (b) 2. A facility constructed by or for the

statefair park board,-if theost-of constructing-the facility
doesnot-exceed-the-amount specified-in-sub. (3)

SecTioN 4m. 13.48 (29) of the statutes is amended
to read:

13.48(29) SwvALL PROJECTS. Except as otherwise
requiredunder s. 16.855 (10m) aridiOn), the building
commissiommay prescribe simplified policies and proce
duresto be used in lieu ahe procedures provided in s.

-2 -
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1. Two representatives to the assemblyerecom
mended by the speakertbie assembly and one recom
mendedoy the minority leader of the assembhhissub
division does not apply after June 30, 2003.

2. Two senatorspne recommended by the majority
leaderof the senate anshe recommended by the minor
ity leader of thesenate. This subdivision does not apply
afterJune 30, 2003.

3. Five members representing business, &ludm
havegeneral business experience, one of whom has expe
riencein agriculture and one of whom has experience
with technology

4. One resident of the city diest Allis recom Vetoed
mendedby the mayor of \Wst Allis. In Part

5. Oneother member who is a resident of this state.

6. The secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer

16.855for any project the estimated construction cost of protectionand the secretary of tourism.

which does not exceed $100,000.

SecTioN 5. 13.488 (7) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

13.488(7) (a) The building commission, with advice
from the state fair parkoard, shall examine and review
detaileddesign requirements for all state—owriadili-
tiesinvolving a cost of more than $250,0@0be included
in the development of state fair park.

(b) Final approval by the buildingpmmission for the
constructionof anyfacility specified in par(a) at state
fair park shall be contingent upon a finding by higd-
ing commission that the proposedoject is consistent
with the overall objectives of the state fair park &mat
actuallease commitments and the probability of future
leasecommitments are such that the buildc@mmis
sion may reasonably determine that the facility ‘sl
completely self-amortizing, including principabnd
interestpayments covering the life of any bond issue.

SecTioN 6. 13.94(1) (dm) of the statutes is created
to read:

13.94(1) (dm) Annually perform a financial audit of
the state fair park board and of any privateporation
with which the board contracts under s. 42.01 (4) (b).

SecTioN 8c. 15.07(1) (b) 15m. of the statutes is
repealechnd recreated to read:

15.07(1) (b) 15m. The members of thtate fair park
boardappointed under s. 15.445 (4) (a) 3. to 5.

SecTioN 9. 15.07 (2) (h) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.07(2) (h) The chairperson of the state fair park
boardshallbe designated annually by the governor from
amongthe memberappointed under s. 15.445 (4) (a) 3.,
4.and 5.

SecTioN 10e. 15.445 (4) of thestatutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

15.445(4) STATE FAIR PARK BOARD. (@) There is
createda state fair park board attachtedhe department
of tourism under s. 15.03, consisting of the following
members:

(b) The membersf the state fair park board under
par.(a) 3. to 5. shall be appointed for 5-year terms.

SecTioN 10s. 16.75 (3m) (c) 4and 5.of thestatutes Vetoed
areamended to read: In Part

16.75(3m) (c) 4. The department shall annually-pre
pareand submit a report to the governor éamthe chief
clerk of each house of the legislatufer, distribution to
the appropriate standing committees under s. 13.172 (3),
onthe total amount of money paid to and of indebtedness
or other obligations underwrittdyy minority businesses,
minority financial advisers and minority investment
firms under the requirements of this subsection and ss.
16.855(10m)and (10n) 16.87 (2), 25.185, 84.075 antdfetoed
565.25(2) (a) 3. and on this staseprogress towardin Part
achievingcompliance with pax(b) and ss. 16.855 (10m)
(a)and (10n)16.87 (2), 25.185 and 84.075 (1).

5. In determining whether a purchase, contract\@toed
subcontractomplies with the goadstablished under pain Part
(b) or s. 16.855 (10m) and (10116.87 (2) or 25.185 the
departmenshall include only amounts paid nainority
businessesminority financial advisers anehinority
investmentfirms certified by the department cbm
merceunder s. 560.036 (2).

SecTioN 12. 16.85 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

16.85(1) To take chage of and supervise all engi
neeringor architectural services or construction work as
defined in s. 16.87 performed, oy for, the state, or any
departmentboard, institution, commission or fiaker
thereof,including nonprofit—-sharing corporationgyar
nizedfor the purpose of assisting the state in the construc
tion and acquisition of new buildings smprovements
andadditions to existing buildings as contemplated under
ss. 13.488, 36.09 and 36@.1lexcept the engineering,
architecturabnd construction work of the department of
transportationthe engineering service performed by the
departmenbf commerce, department of revenue, public
servicecommission, department of headthd family ser
vices and other departments, boards and commissions



1999 Assembly Bill 796 -3- 1999Wisconsin Act 97

whenthe service is not related to the maintenance, con (c) It shall be a goal of the departmentcoordina Vetoed
structionand planning of the physical properties of the tion with the state fair park board, to ensure tha¢ast In Part
state, and engy efiiciency projectsof the engygy effi- 25% of the aggregate dollar value of contracts awarded
ciency program under s. 16.847. The department shallby the department in the following areas shall be awarded
adoptthe architectural aneingineering design proposed to minority businesses and at least 5% of the aggregate

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

by the state fair park board for any project to be-con
structed for the boardf the design and specifications
conformto applicable laws, rules, codes ardulations.
The department shall not authorize construction work for
any state diice facility in the city of Madison after May

11, 1990, unless the department first provides suitable

spacdor a day care center primarily for usedyldren
of state employes.

SecTioN 13. 16.85 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

16.85(6) To approvethe appointment of a principal
engineeror architect for departments, boards and-com

dollar value of contractawarded by the department in
the following areas shall be awarded to wonselnust
nesses:

1. Contracts for the construction of state fair park
facilities.

2. Contracts for professional services related to the
constructiorof state fair park facilities.

3. Contracts for the development sthte fair park
facilities.

(d) It shall be a goal of the department, in coordina
tion with the state fair park board, with regard to each of
the contracts described under p@) 1. to 3., to award at

missionsand when such continuous service is needed. Noleast25% of the dollar value of such contracts to minority

suchengineer or architeshall be employed without the
written approval of thesecretary This subsection does
notapply to the state fair park board.

SecTioN 13d. 16.855 (10m) (a) and (c) of tiseatutes
areamended to read:

16.855(10m) (a) -InExcept as provided in sub. (10n),

businesses and at least 5% of the dollar value of sueh con
tractsto womens businesses.

(e) 1. Pursuant to the memoranduruofierstanding
underpar (b), the department shall hire an independent
personto monitor the compliance of the department and
statefair park board with minority contracting goals

in awarding construction contracts the department shallunderpars. (b) to (d).The person hired shall have pre

attempt to ensurthat 5% of the total amount expended

vious experience working with minority group members.

in each fiscal year is awarded to contractors and subcon The memorandum of understanding shall include a

tractorswhich are minority businesses, as definader
s.16.75 (3m) (a). The department may award any con
tract to a minority business that submits a qualified
responsibleéid that is no more than 58gher than the
apparentow bid.

(c) The department shall maintain and annually- pub
lish data oncontracts awarded to minority businesses
underthis subsection and sub. (10n) assl 16.87 and
84.075.

SecTion 13h. 16.855 (10n) of thetatutes is created
to read:

16.855(10n) (a) In this subsection:

1. “Minority business” has the meaning given in s.
560.036(1) (e).

2. “Minority group member” has the meaning given
in s. 560.036 (1) ().

3. “Women’shusiness” means a sole proprietorship,
partnershipjoint venture or corporation that is at least

51% owned, controlled and actively managed by women.

mechanisnior receivingregular reports from the person
hired with respect to the resultstb&épersons studies of
compliancewith minority contracting goals.

2. If the department or @ontractor is unable to meet
thegoals under patb), (c) or (d), theperson hired under
subd.l. shall assess whether the department or contractor
madea good faith €brt to reach the goaldn determin
ing whether a good faith ffit was made to meet the
goals,the person hired shalbnsider all of the following:

a. The supply of eligible minority businesses and
women’s businesses that have the finanaiapacity
technicalcapacity and previous experience in the areas in
which contracts were awarded.

b. The competing demands fitlve services provided
by eligible minority businesses and wonghusinesses,
asdescribed in subd. 2. a., in aréasvhich contracts
wereawarded.

c. The extent to which the department or contractor
advertisedor and aggressively solicited bids from eligi

(b) The department shall enter into a memorandum ble minority businesses and womsrbusinesses, as

of understanding with the state fair park board which
shallspecify procedures for construction work gomd-

describedn subd. 2. a., and the extent to which eligible
minority businesses and womsrusinesses submitted

fessionakervices contracts to be performed for the state bids.

fair park board under which any person who is awarded

sucha contract shall agree, as a condition to recetiag

contract, that his or her goal shall be to ensure that at least

25% of the employes hired becausetloé contract will
be minority group members and at led# of the
employeshired because of the contract will be women.

SecTioN 13p. 16.855 (22) of the statutes is amended
to read:
16.855(22) The provisions ofhis section, except
sub.subs(10m)and (10n)do not apply to construction
work for any project the estimated construction cost of
which does not exceed $100,000 if the project is-con
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structedin accordance with policieend procedures pre  board shall oganize any corporation ganizedunder
scribedby the building commission under s. 13.48 (29). this paragraph so that the corporation is exempt from
If the estimated construction cost of any project is at leasttaxationunder the sectioB01 of the Internal Revenue
$30,000,and the buildinggommission elects to utilize the Code.

proceduregrescribed under s. 13.48 (28)construct the (b) The state fair park board may enter into a contract
project, the department shall provide adequate public with any corporation that the boardyanizes under par
noticeof the project and the procedures to be utilized  (a) under which the corporation raises funds or provides
constructthe project on @ublicly accessible computer  supportfor the operation, management and development

site. of state fair park.

SecTioN 13t. 16.87 (2) of the statutés amended to SecTion 18. 42.01 (5) of the statutes is created to
read: read:

16.87(2) A contract for engineering services or 42.01(5) The state fair park board shall ensure that

architecturabkervices or a contract involving an expendi it receives stiicient revenues from the operation of state
ture of $2,500 or more for constructiovork, or $20,000  fair park to make the payments required under s. 20.190
or more for limited trades work, to be done for or-fur (1) ().

nishedto the state or a department, board, commission or  SecTioN 19. 42.04 of the statutes is amended to read:
officer of the state is exempt from the requirementssof 42.04 Private operation and leasing. Nothing-in
16.705and 16.75.-Th&xcept as provided in s. 16.855 thischapter-shall prevefithe state fair park board may
(10n),thedepartment shall attemfut ensure that 5% of  providefor the operation and leasing of any facilities by
the total amount expendeghder-this-sectioifor these privateentrepreneurs, except that the state fair park board
purposesin eachfiscal year is paid to minority busi  shallreserve the use of state fair park facilities for &-suf

nessesas defined under s. 16.75 (3m) (a). cientperiod of time every year for purposes of conduct

SectioN 14. 16.87 (5) of the statutes is created to ing an annual state faifThis section does not apply to a
read: leaseauthorized under s. 44.13).

16.87(5) Subsections (1) to (4) do not apply to con SecTioN 20. 42.06 of the statutes is repealed.
tractsfor constructiorwork to be performed for the state SecTioN 21. 42.09 (3) of the statutes is created to
fair park board. The secretasipall prepare and sign con  read:
tractsfor constructiorwork to be performed for the state 42.09(3) (a) The state fair park boanthy permit a
fair park board in accordance with the approved specifi privateperson to construct a building, structure or facility
cationsfor the work. in the state faipark under a lease agreement with the

SecTion 15. 20.190 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended board.
to read: (b) The board shall develop policies encouraging

20.190(1) (h) statefair operations. Fhe-amounts-in  eachprivate person entering into an agreement with the
the schedule for general program-operations-and-for theboard under this subsection to agree that his or her goal
grantprogram-undes.-42.12 All moneys received by the  shallbe toensure that at least 25% of the employes hired
statefair park boardor or on account of the state fair to perform constructiomwork in connection with state
statefair park or other events and all moneys received fair parkfacilities or to perform professional services in
from any lease of the Olympic Icedining Center under  connectionwith the construction or development of
s.42.11 (3) shall-be-credited-to-this-appropriationbe those facilities will be minority group members, as
usedto support the operation, management and develop definedin s. 560.036 (1) (f), and that at least 5% of the
mentof state fair park and faghe grant program under s. employeshired to perform construction work in connec
42.12 The unencumbered balance of this appropriation tion with state fair park facilities or to perform profes
onJune 30 of each year shall be transferred to the -approsional services in connection with the construction or

priationunder par(i). developmenbf those facilities will be women.
SecTioN 16. 20.924(3) of the statutes is created to (c) It shall be a goal of the board to ensure that at |&&tbed
read: 25% of the aggregate dollar value of contracts awardadPart

20.924(3) Subsection (1) (a) and (b) does not apply by private persons entering inemgreements with the
to the acquisition of land foor the construction, repair  boardunder this subsection in the following arssil
remodelingor improvement of, any building, structure or be awarded to minority businesses, as defined in s.

facility for the state fair park board. 560.036(1) (e), andat least 5% of the aggregate dollar
SecTion 17. 42.01 (4) of the statutes is created to valueof contracts awarded by private persons entering
read: into agreements with thigoard under this subsection in

42.01(4) () The state fair park board mayanize the following areas shall be awarded to wonsenust
anonstock corporation under ch. 181 for the purposes ofnessesas defined in s. 16.855 (10n) (a):
raising funds andproviding support for the operation, 1. Contracts for the construction of state fair park
management and development of state fair park. Thefacilities.
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Vetoed 2. Contracts for professional services related to the  560.0362) (d) 1. b. The department determines theetoed

In Part constructiorof state fair park facilities. with respect to a specified type of supphaterial, equip In Part
3. Contracts for the development sthte fair park mentor service, there are nehough certified minority
facilities. businesssuppliers in this state to enable this state to

(d) It shall be a goal of the board, with regard to each achievecompliance with ss. 16.75 (3m), 16.855 (10m)
of the contracts described under.jgey 1. to 3., tensure ~ and(10n) 16.87 (2)-and25.185 and 42.09 (3)
thatat least 25% of the dollar value of such contracts are ~ SECTION 26.Nonstatutory provisions.
awardedby private persons entering into agreements (1) STATE FAIR PARK BOARD MEMBERSHIP.
with the board under this subsection to minority busi (a) Notwithstanding the treatment of section 15.445
nessesas defined in s. 560.036 (1) (e), and at least 5% of (4) of the statutes, by this act, the terms of the members
the dollar value of such contracts are awardegtyate ~ Of the state fair park board appointed under section
personsentering into agreements with the board under 15.445(4), 1997 stats., whare serving on thefetctive
this subsection to womes'businesses, as defined in s. dateof this paragraph expire on théegtive date of this
16.855(10n) (a). paragraplor onthe day on which a majority of the mem
SECTION 24. 42.106 of the statutes is created to read: Persof theboard who are initially appointed under sec
42.106 State fair park board, building commis- 10N 15.445 (4) (a) 1. to 5. of the statutes, dscédby
sionand department of administration. (1) Exceptas ~ tNiS act, are appointed and qualified, whichever is.later
providedin sub. (2), the stafiair park board may enter (b) Nowithstanding the length of terms specified in
into a memorandum of understandingth the depart section15.445 (4) (b) of the.statutgs_, _aﬁaafed by this
mentof administration and the building commission to &Ctthe govemor shall appoint the initial members of the

coordinatethe activities of the board, the department and board under section 15.445 (4) (2) 3. to 5. of t.he statutes,
the commission. asaffected by this act, for the following terms:

(2) Thestate fair park board shall enter into a memo 1. One member unde_r section 15.445 (4) (a_) _the)f
randumof understanding with théepartment of admin statutesas afected by this act, for a term expirieg:

istrationwith respect to oversight of the contracting-pro May 1, 2001.
cedureainder s. 16.855 (10n). 2. One member under section 15.445 (4) (a) thef

SecTioN 25. 42.12 (1) of the statutes is amended to statutesas afected by this act, for a term expirig
read: May 1, 2002.

I . , 3.0 b d tion 15.445 (4 f
42.12(1) Beginning on July 1, 1992, in each fiscal Ne member uncer Section (4) (a) e

statutesas afected by this act, for a term expiri
year,the state fair park board may awargrant;-not-to May 1 2%03_ y pinig

;00010 thecity of West Allis to be used to pro 4. The member undesection 15.445 (4) (a) 4. of the

vide crowdand traﬁg controllservi(.:es related to eve_nts statutesas afectedby this act, and one member under
held at the state fair park, including events associated goction15.445 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes, dsated by this

with the Olympic Ice Taining Center under s. 42.1 act, for terms expiring on May 1, 2004.
Vetoed SecTioN 25g. 560.036 (2) (a) of the statutes is 5. The member undesection 15.445 (4) (a) 5. of the
In Part  amendedo read: statutesas afectedby this act, and one member under

560.036(2) (a) For the purposes of ss. 16.75 (3m), section15.445 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes, dected by this
16855(10m) and (100)1687 (2),1816, 18.64, 18.77, act,for a term expiring on May 1, 2005.
25.185,42.09 (3),66.91, 119.495 (2), 231.27and SecTioN 26m. Initial applicability .
234.35,the department shall establish and periodically (1g) The treatment of section8.48 (29)16.75 (3m) Vetoed
updatea list of certified minority businesses, minority (c) 4. and 5, 16.855(10m) (a) and (c)(10n) and22), In Part
financial advisers andhinority investment firms. Any  16.87(2),42.09 (3) (b}o (d) and 560.036 (2) (a) and (d)
businessfinancial adviser or investment firm may apply 1. b. of the statutes first applies with respect to contracts
to the department for certification. Fpurposes of this  for which bids orcompetitive sealed proposals are solic
paragraphunless the context otherwise requires, a *busi ited on the efiective date of this subsection.
ness”includes a financial adviser or investment firm. SecTion 27.Effective date.

SecTioN 25r. 560.036 (2) (d) 1. b. of the statutes is (1) This act takes &dct on the first day of the 2nd
amendedo read: monthbeginning after publication.




